



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

MACA No.269 of 2024

***The Manager, National
Insurance Co., Ltd.***

....

Appellant

Mr. P.K. Tripathy, Advocate

-versus-

Dibakar Dash & Another

....

Respondents

CORAM:

JUSTICE BIRAJA PRASANNA SATAPATHY

ORDER

16.04.2025

Order No.

- 04.** 1. This matter is taken up through Hybrid Arrangement (Virtual/Physical) Mode.
2. Learned counsel appearing for the appellant produced the paper cutting showing issuance of the notice by the Registry on 22.09.2024 in the daily newspaper 'Samaj' in Court. The same be kept in record.
3. Heard learned counsel appearing for the Appellant. None appeared on behalf of Respondent No.1.
4. In spite of due publication of the notice, no appearance has been made on behalf of Respondent No.2. Hence this Court is inclined to treat the notice on Respondent No.2 as sufficient.



5. Since nobody is there on behalf of Respondent No.1, in order to provide another opportunity, list this matter on 9th May, 2025.

(Biraja Prasanna Satapathy)
Judge

I.A. No.548 of 2024

05. 1. Heard.

2. Since on the face of the paper publication, no appearance has been made on behalf of the Respondent No.2, notice against the said Respondent No.2 is treated as sufficient.

3. In spite of appearance, nobody is there on behalf of Respondent No.1, when the matter was called.

4. Considering the grounds taken, the delay in filing of the appeal is condoned.

5. Accordingly, the I.A stands disposed of.

(Biraja Prasanna Satapathy)
Judge

I.A. No.945 of 2025

06. 1. Heard learned counsel appearing for the Appellant. In spite of appearance, nobody is there on behalf of Respondent No.1.

2. Considering the grounds taken in the I.A., this Court is inclined to stay the further proceeding in



Execution Case No.168 of 2024 arising out of MAC Case No.310 of 2019 in the file of learned 3rd A.D.J.,- cum-4th MACT, Cuttack till the next date.

(Biraja Prasanna Satapathy)
Judge

Subrat